

COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF KILIFI



Second Assembly

(No. 092)

Second Session
Afternoon Sitting
(147)

SECOND ASSEMBLY – (SECOND SESSION)

THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF KILIFI

ORDERS OF THE DAY

WEDNESDAY DECEMBER 5, 2018 AT 2.30 P.M

ORDER OF BUSINESS

PRAYERS

Determination of Quorum

1. Administration of Oath
2. Communication from the Chair
3. Messages
4. ***PETITIONS**
5. ***PAPERS**
 - Tabling of the Report on the implementation of the Kilifi County Microfinance (Mbegu) Fund programme and the Kilifi County Microfinance (Mbegu) Fund regulations, 2018.

(Leader of Majority)

6. Notices of motion
7. * **STATEMENTS**
8. * **MOTION** – Report of the County Assembly Service Board on the approval of the nominee to the position of Clerk of County Assembly of Kilifi

THAT, this House Adopts the Report of the County Assembly Service Board on the approval of Mr. Michael Bidii Ngala, the nominee to the position of Clerk of County Assembly of Kilifi laid on the Table of this House on Monday 3rd December, 2018.

(Leader of Majority)

***Denotes Order of the Day**

9. * **MOTION** - Report of the County Budget and Appropriations Committee on the Kilifi County Supplementary Programme Based Budget Estimates FY 2018/2019

THAT, this House Adopts the Report of the County Budget and Appropriations Committee on the Kilifi County Supplementary Programme Based Budget Estimates FY 2018/2019 laid on the Table of this House on Monday 3rd December, 2018.

(Chairperson: Budget and Appropriations Committee)

- 10.* **MOTION** - Report of the Sectoral Committee on Lands, Physical planning and urban development on the vetting of nominees for the position of Members of the Board of Kilifi Municipality

THAT, this House Adopts the Report of the Sectoral Committee on Lands, Physical planning and urban development on the vetting of nominees for the position of Members of the Board of Kilifi Municipality laid on the Table of this House on Monday 3rd December, 2018.

(Chairperson: Lands, Physical planning and urban development)

- 11.* **MOTION** - Report of the Sectoral Committee on Lands, Physical planning and urban development on the vetting of nominees for the position of Members of the Board of Malindi Municipality

THAT, this House Adopts the Report of the Sectoral Committee on Lands, Physical planning and urban development on the vetting of nominees for the position of Members of the Board of Malindi Municipality laid on the Table of this House on Monday 3rd December, 2018.

- 12.* **PROCEDURAL MOTION** – Reduction of Publication Period

THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of standing Order 116 of the Kilifi County Assembly Standing Orders I move that, this House reduces the publication period of the Kilifi County Supplementary Bill, 2018 from seven **(7)** days to five **(5)** days.

(Leader of Majority)

13. * **BILL** - The Kilifi County Supplementary Appropriation Bill, 2018
(First Reading)

14. * **BILL** - The Kilifi County Supplementary Appropriation Bill, 2018
(Second Reading)

15. * **COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE** - The Kilifi County Supplementary Appropriation Bill, 2018

16. * **BILL** - The Kilifi County Supplementary Appropriation Bill, 2018
(Third Reading)

ADJOURNMENT

(Hon. Speaker to adjourn the House Pursuant to Standing Order 25(3) for the **Second Session Third Part Long Recess** starting **Thursday 6th December, 2018** to **Friday 8th February, 2019**)

NOTICES – WEDNESDAY 5TH DECEMBER, 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Chairperson of the County Budget and Appropriations Committee intends to move the following amendments during the Committee of the Whole House on the Kilifi County Supplementary Appropriation Bill, 2018 –

THE SCHEDULE

That, the Schedule be Amended by –

- Deleting the figures **141,258,000** appearing in the Vote R3124 in the third column and replacing thereof with the figures **121,507,990**.
- Deleting the figures **52,434,497** appearing in the Vote R3125 in the third column and replacing thereof with the figures **51,134,497**.
- Deleting the figures **399,201,789** appearing in the Vote R3114 in the third column and replacing thereof with the figures **570,587,552**.
- Deleting the figures **12,574,425** appearing in the Vote R3132 in the third column and replacing thereof with the figures **9,574,425**.
- Deleting the **Sub-Total** figures **8,129,713,694** appearing below Vote R3123 in the third column and replacing thereof with the figures **8,274,049,447**.
- Deleting the figures **335,402,452** appearing in the Vote D3114 in the third column and replacing thereof with **183,467,289**.
- Deleting the figures **123,795,827** appearing in the Vote D3126 in the third column and replacing thereof with **131,795,827**.
- Deleting the figures **850,483,027** appearing in the Vote D3116 in the third column and replacing thereof with **848,483,027**.
- Deleting the figures **1,156,589,067** appearing in the Vote D3118 in the third column and replacing thereof with **1,166,589,067**.
- Deleting the figures **55,500,000** appearing in the Vote D3119 in the third column and replacing thereof with **56,800,000**.
- Deleting the figures **253,443,185** appearing in the Vote D3120 in the third column and replacing thereof with **252,993,185**.
- Deleting the figures **189,446,544** appearing in the Vote D3121 in the third column and replacing thereof with **191,896,544**.
- Deleting the **Sub-Total** figures **5,833,030,904** appearing below Vote D3123 in the third column and replacing thereof with the figures **5,700,395,741**.
- Deleting the **Grand Total** figures **13,962,744,598** appearing in the last row in the third column and replacing thereof with the figures **13,974,445,188**.

CLAUSE 2

- That, Clause 2 be amended by deleting the words "**Fourteen billion, four hundred and eight million, two hundred and seventy nine thousand, seven hundred and seventy**" and replacing thereof with "**Fourteen billion, four hundred and nineteen million, nine hundred and eighty thousand, three hundred and sixty**"

CLAUSE 1

- That, clause 1 be amended by deleting the figures **14,408,279,770** appearing in the third line and replacing thereof with the figures **14,419,980,360**.